3, [DLL] shall on or about 

the first regular payroll date following June 30, 2013, Executive shall be paid, subject to required 

withholding:  (I) accrued paid time off determined as of December 31, 2012; and (II) a pro-rated bonus for 

2013 in the amount of Two Hundred and Fifty Four Thousand Sixty Six Dollars and Fifty Cents 

($254,066.50).  Paid time off accrued on and after January 1, 2013 and through the remainder of her 

September 13, 2013, DLL announced Mr. Slaats’s resignation as CEO.   Jan Kusters then 

became Ms. DiMartino’s supervisor, and he directed her to stop performing any work for DLL